

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/22/2020 4:31 PM
No. 54094-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SEIRAH DANIELS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. THERE WAS A SUFFICIENT FACTUAL BASIS ESTABLISHED UPON THE TRIAL COURT’S ACCEPTENCE OF DANIELS’S PLEA OF GUILTY THAT DANIELS DID ACT AN ACCOMPLICE TO RAPE OF A CHILD IN THE SECOND DEGREE 3

 1. Standard Of Review 3

 2. There Was A Sufficient Factual Basis For Daniels’s Plea Of Guilty To Rape Of A Child In The Second Degree .. 3

 B. DANIELS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HER ATTORNEY DURING HER SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS..... 6

 1. Standard Of Review 6

 2. Daniels’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Daniels During The Sentencing Proceedings 7

 C. THE REQUIREMENT FOR RANDOM URINALYSIS AND BREATHALYZERS ARE PREMISSIBLE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS 13

 D. THE STATE CONCEDES THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION REQUIRING DANIELS TO CONSENT TO HOME VISITS THAT REQUIRE HER TO ALLOW FOR VISUAL INSPECTIONS OF HER RESIDENCE MUST BE

STRICKEN BECAUSE IT REQUIRES DANIELS'S TO
SUBMIT TO A SEARCH OF HER RESIDENCE ABSENT
REASONABLE SUSPICION SHE COMMITTED A
PROBATION VIOLATION..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Hocker v. Woody, 95 Wn.2d 822, 631 P.2d 372 (1981)..... 16

In re Pers. Restraint of Evans, 31 Wn. App. 330, 641 P.2d 722
(1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 852 (1982).....4

In re Winterstein, 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)..... 16

State v. Acevedo, 159 Wn. App. 221, 248 P.3d 526 (2010)..... 14

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)4

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 679 (2008)..... 18

State v. Calhoun, 163 Wn. App. 153, 257 P.3d 693 (2011) ...7, 8, 11

State v. Cornwell, 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018) 17

State v. Eisfeldt, 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) 15, 16

State v. Horton, 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)..... 8

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)9

State v. Jardinez, 184 Wn. App. 518, 338 P.3d 292, 294
(2014) 16, 17

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) 16

State v. MacDonald, 183 Wn.2d 1, 346 P.3d 748 (2015)..... 3

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 7

State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106
(2017) 8, 9, 10, 11

State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 9, 10

State v. Parris, 163 Wn. App. 110, 259 P.3d 331 (2011) 17

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)..... 7, 8

<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006)	4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Saas</i> , 118 Wn.2d. 43, 820 P.2d 505 (1991).....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Skinner v. Ry Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed.2d 639 (1989)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed.2d 889 (1968)	17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)	5
RCW 9A.44.073(1)	5
RCW 9.94A.010(1)	9
RCW 9.94A.535.....	10, 13
RCW 9.94A.631	16
RCW 9.94A.703.....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 7	15, 16, 17
U.S. Constitution, Amend IV; Const. art. I, § 7.....	15

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 4.2(d)	4, 5
